RESOLUTION NO. 483

A RESOLUTION REPEALING STAYTON RESOLUTION NO. 476, AND ADOPTING FEES AND CHARGES FOR VARIOUS SERVICES.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 478 classifies fees, charges, and bonded indebtedness as being subject or not being subject to the property tax limitations of Section 11(b), Article XI, of the Oregon Constitution; and

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton has determined the following fees, charges, and bonded indebtedness are classified as not being subject to the property tax limitations in Section 11(b), Article XI, of the Oregon Constitution; and

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton receives requests from citizens for administrative, library, and recreational services requiring the expenditure of personnel time and materials; and

WHEREAS, the City needs to charge fees sufficient to recover the cost in personnel time and materials to render the service requested;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stayton that the following fees will be charged for services:

SECTION 1. LIBRARY

Lost or Damaged Books or Material	S
Overdue Charges	
Out-of-District User Fees	

Cost of repair or replacement plus 10 percent 10 cents per day \$20.00 per year

SECTION 2. POLICE

Fingerprinting						
Police Reports						
In excess of 10 pages						
In excess of ½-hr labor						

\$5.00 per set of prints \$10.00 per report 25 cents per page \$20.00 per hour

SECTION 3. SWIMMING POOL

			In-City	Out-of-City
a.	Adm	ission Fees		
	1.	Child (under 6)	\$.50	\$ 1.00
	2.	Youth (6 to 17)	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00
	3.	Adult ("Quick Dip")	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00
		(Regular Admission)	\$ 2.00	\$ 3.00
	4.	Handicapped Adult	\$ 1.50	\$ 2.00
	5.	Senior (55 and up)	\$ 1.50	\$ 2.00

RESOLUTION NO. 483 Authorizing City Fees Page 1 of 2

		In-City	Out-of-City	
b.	Coupon Books			
	1. Child/Youth (20 swims)	\$17.50	\$17.50	
	2. Adult (20 swims)	\$30.00	\$30.00	
	3. Youth (10 swims)/Adults (10 swims)	\$24.00	\$24.00	
c.	Classes/Lessons			
	1. Group Lessons (day or evening)	\$16.00	\$21.00	
	2. Individual Lessons (ten lessons)	\$35.00	\$ 35.00	
	3. Aquacize	A 0 00	* 0.00	
	Per class cost	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00	
	Adult coupon book, 20 classes	\$30.00	\$30.00	
d.	Pool Rental			
	1. Groups up to 40 (per hour)	\$50.00	\$50.00	
	2. Groups from 40 to 100 (per hour)	\$75.00	\$75.00	
e.	Swim Team (for summer)	\$10.00 per team member		
f.	School Fees	\$.75 per child		
g.	Group Rate Fees			
-	1. Schools	\$.75		
	2. Child (under 6 years)	\$.75		
	3. Youth (6 to 17 years)	\$.75		
	4. Adult	\$ 1.25		
	5. Senior	\$ 1.00		
	6. Handicapped	\$ 1.00		
ON 4.	CITY HALL			
	ng Permit Surcharge	10 per	cent of permit fee	
	of-Way Permits		\$25.00	
Vacati	ons, Alley/Street Application Fee		\$100.001t-	
	Deposit: Publication and Administrative Costs		\$100.00 plus costs \$350.00	
ON E	-		·	
ON 5.	This resolution supersedes Resolution No. 476, wh	ich is hereby repea	led in its entirety.	
D BY T	HE COMMON COUNCIL this4th day of	May	1992.	
<u> </u>	<u>C-92</u> By: <u>Will_Van fur</u> WILLMER VAN VLEET,	<u> </u>		
	WILLMER VAN VLEET,	Mayor		
ST				
)		
2-0	5-92 By: 0.0.14	·		
	DAVID W. KINNEY, City	Administrator		
23-92)	Drivid W. Editidi, Orly	Administrator		

RESOLUTION NO. 483 Authorizing City Fees Page 2 of 2